
 

Monthly Key West Police Department Report 

To: Brian Barroso, City Manager    Date: May 5, 2025 

From:  Sean T. Brandenburg, Chief of Police 

Subject: Monthly Report – April 2025 

 

In April 2025, the Key West Police Department’s Communica�on Center received 5,311 calls into 
the dispatch center. Of those calls, 1,768 came directly to 911. Those calls generated 2,103 calls 
for service for police/fire/rescue. Compared to April 2024, we experienced a 2.8% decrease in 
911 calls, a 5.4% decrease in non-emergency calls, and a 8.1% decrease in calls for service for 
police/fire/rescue.  

Officers completed 553 police reports and 132 arrests were made. Compared to April 2024, police 
reports decreased by 1.8% and arrests decreased by 9.6%.  

A total of 2,523 traffic stops (including e-bikes, stand-up scooters, bicycles, golf carts) were 
conducted. We issued 396 cita�ons and 408 writen warnings.  

See graphs below for detailed informa�on and comparisons to April 2024.    
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Calls Dispatched (PD & FD) Incoming Non-emergency
Calls Incoming 911 Calls

2024 2280 3744 1818
2025 2103 3543 1768
% Increase/Decrease -7.8% -5.4% -2.8%

April
Communications Center Statistics



 
 
 

 

319

140

25

13

8

5

8

9

28

8

327

137

27

14

9

3

4

7

18

3

OTHER MISC.

TRAFFIC CRASH

THEFT

DRUG RELATED

FRAUD

DEATH INVESTIGATION

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

BURGLARY

BATTERY

ASSAULT

Other
Misc.

Traffic
Crash Theft Drug
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Death
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tion

Criminal
Mischief Burglary Battery Assault

2024 319 140 25 13 8 5 8 9 28 8
2025 327 137 27 14 9 3 4 7 18 3
% Increase/Decrease 2.5% -2.1% 8.0% 7.7% 12.5% -40.0% -50.0% -22.2% -35.7% -62.5%

April
Police Reports
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DUI Traffic Related Warrant Misdemeanor Felony
2024 12 11 4 99 48
2025 13 9 8 89 43
% Increase/Decrease 8.3% -18.2% 100.0% -10.1% -10.4%

April Arrests
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CITATIONS

Traffic Stops (Including E-Bike
Stats) Written Warnings Citations

2024 974 135 281
2025 2523 408 396
% Increase/Decrease 159.0% 202.2% 40.9%

April Traffic Stops, Citations Issued, & Written 
Warnings


